

MJ Jadhav

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1917 OF 2025

Bhagabai Mahadu Sangle (Deceased) ... Appellants
Thr Lrs. 1) Shankar Mahadu Sangle
And Ors.

Vs.

Special Land Acquisition Officer and ... Respondents
Anr.

Ms. Rukmini Khairnar i/b Pramod N. Joshi for the Appellants.
Smt. Shilpa G. Talhar, AGP for the State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 8th OCTOBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that the decision in a land acquisition reference, which is subject matter of challenge in First Appeal (st) No. 6652 of 2025 was relied upon while deciding land acquisition reference in the present appeal. She submits that in First Appeal (st) No. 6652 of 2025, notice for final disposal at admission stage is issued and the connected appeals are scheduled to be listed on 9th January 2026.

2. Copy of the order dated 3rd October 2025 passed in First

Appeal (st) No. 6652 of 2025 is taken on record.

3. In view of the aforesaid submissions, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 9th January 2026.

4. Notice shall indicate that and endeavour will be made to decide the first appeal finally at admission stage.

5. Learned AGP waives notice for respondent no.1.

6. In addition to the Court notice, learned advocate for the appellants shall serve respondent no.2, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)